
                                                                                                                ITEM NO.{{section.number}}g

TOWN OF PRESCOTT VALLEY
 STAFF REPORT

DATE: August 8, 2024

TO:  Mayor & Town Council

THROUGH: Gilbert Davidson, Town Manager

FROM: Bob Ticer, Police Chief

DEPARTMENT: Police Department

AGENDA TYPE: Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety (DPS) Anti-Human Trafficking Agreement 
2024-086-A1 - Consideration & Possible Action (Approve) [Bob Ticer, Police Chief]

VISION 2024 FOCUS AREA: Enhancing the health of neighborhoods by promoting 
well-being for all through safety, infrastructure, housing, connectivity, recreational 
space, and community engagement.

SUMMARY/BACKGROUND: 

This is a proposed amendment to DPS Contract 2024-086-A1 (Anti-Human 
Trafficking) that was originally approved by the Town Council for the Mayor’s 
signature on June 13, 2024. At the time, the need was to approve a grant agreement 
for the remainder of fiscal year  FY23-24.

This amendment now: 1) extends the contract and grant for another year (FY24-25), 
2) spells out quarterly report statistics due, and 3) is retroactive to July 1, 2023. The 
software to be purchased under the grant funds is 100% funded.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: 

Motion to approve this Amendment to DPS Contract 2024-086-A1 (Anti-Human 
Trafficking) for software acquisition through grant funding. VOTE.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  



Staff recommends approval of this Amendment to DPS Contract 2024-086-A1 (Anti-
Human Trafficking).

FISCAL ANALYSIS: 

There is no anticipated direct fiscal impact due to the requested action.

Council Action at the Meeting:

 
ATTACHMENTS: Yes


